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01-ENGLISH TRANSLATIoN
INDICATIoNS FoR USE:  GlassLok is intended for 
use as a dual cure glass ionomer band cement for 
use in an orthodontic or dental office.
Performance Indicator:  Bonds to enamel and metal 
for duration of treatment.
INSTRUCTIoNS FoR USE:
BAND AND APPLIANCE CEMENTATIoN
1. Perform a thorough prophylaxis of the enamel 

surface to be bonded with 1st & Final® pumice. 
Rinse and dry thoroughly.

2. Dispense 2 Level Scoops of Powder and 4 drops of 
liquid onto a mixing pad and spatulate thoroughly. 
Place mixed solution to inside of bands.

3. Proceed with placement of bands and clean up 
flash.  Working time is 4 minutes.  Chemical cure 
final set will be achieved in 10 minutes from start 
of mix.  Note: Light curing is suggested to seal the 
periphery of band. To fully polymerize GlassLok 
with a curing light, light cure for 20 seconds around 
the periphery of band. 

 PRECAUTIoNS: Unpolymerized resins may 
cause skin sensation in susceptible persons.  In case 
of contact with the skin, wash thoroughly with soap 
and water.  If accidently instilled into eye, flush with 
copious amounts of water and seek medical attention 
immediately.  Contact with other tissues: rinse spill 
area immediately with copious amounts of water for 
several minutes.  
 Corrosive
 Use of UV, halogen and LED curing lights can 
be associated with eye damage.  The patient, doctor 
and the assistant should wear properly designed 
protective eyewear when using these light curing 
devices.
 Spatulas, Measuring Scoops and Mixing Pads are 
single use devices.  Do not reuse.

TEMPERATURE LIMITATIoN: Store at room 
temperature (20-25°C). 
WARRANTY: Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. 
recognizes its responsibility to replace products 
if proven to be defective. Reliance Orthodontic 
Products, Inc. does not accept liability for any 
damages or loss, direct or consequential, stemming 
from the use of or inability to use the products as 
described. Before using, it is the responsibility of the 
user to determine the suitability of the product for its 
intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability in 
connections therewith.
RX oNLY: U.S. Federal law restricts this device to 
sale by or on the order of a dental professional.
NoTICE: Report any serious incident to Reliance and 
the competent authority of the state in which the user 
and/or patient is established.
To REoRDER: #GLL15, #GLL25, #GLP15, #GLL25, 
#GLE, #GLS

02-BULGARIAN TRANSLATIoN
ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: GlassLok 
е предназначен за употреба като двойно 
полимеризиращ глас-йономерен цимент за 
пръстени за използване в ортодонтска или 
дентална практика.
Индикатор за представянето: Свързва се към 
емайл и метал за дълготрайност на лечението.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:
ЦИМЕНТИРАНЕ НА ПРЪСТЕНИ И АПАРАТИ
1. Направете щателно профилактично полиране с 

пемза на емайловата повърхност за адхезивно 
свързване 1st & Final®. Промийте и подсушете 
щателно.

2. Дозирайте 2 равни лъжички прах и 4 капки 
течност върху смесително блокче и смесете с 
шпатула. Поставете смесения материал във 
вътрешността на пръстените.

3. Пристъпете към позиционирането на пръстените 
и почистете излишъка. Времето за работа е 
4 минути. Окончателното втвърдяване при 
химичната полимеризация се достига след 10 
минути от началото на смесване. Забележка: 
Препоръчителна е фотополимеризация за 
запечатване по периферията на пръстена. 
За пълното полимеризиране на GlassLok с 
фотополимерна лампа, полимеризирайте за 20 
секунди по периферията на пръстена. 

 ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ: Неполимеризираните 
смоли могат да причинят кожна чувствителност 

при податливи лица. В случай на контакт с кожата, 
промийте щателно със сапун и вода. При случайно 
попадане в окото, промийте с обилни количества 
вода и незабавно потърсете медицинска помощ. 
Контакт с други тъкани: промивайте зоната на 
разлив незабавно с обилни количества вода за 
няколко минути. 
 Корозивно
 Употребата на УВ, халогенни и светодиодни 
LED фотополимерни лампи може да бъде 
свързана с увреждане на очите. Пациентът, 
лекуващият и асистентът трябва да носят 
предпазни очила с подходящ дизайн, когато се 
използват тези фотополимерни лампи.
 Шпатулите, мерителните лъжички и 
смесителните блокчета са изделия за еднократна 
употреба. Да не се използва повторно.

ТЕМПЕРАТУРНО ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ: Да се 
съхранява на стайна температура (20-25°C). 
ГАРАНЦИЯ: Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. признава своята отговорност да замени 
продуктите, ако се окаже, че са дефектни. Reliance 
Orthodontic Products, Inc. не поема отговорност 
за каквито и да е вреди или загуби, преки или 
последващи, произтичащи от употребата или 
невъзможността за употреба на продуктите така, 
както е описано. Преди употреба потребителят 
трябва да определи пригодността на продукта 
за неговата предвидена употреба. Потребителят 
поема целия риск и отговорност във връзка с 
горното.
САМО ПО ЛЕКАРСКО ПРЕДПИСАНИЕ: 
Федералният закон на САЩ ограничава 
продажбата на това изделие само от или по 
поръчка на лекар-специалист по дентална 
медицина.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Докладвайте на Reliance всякакви 
сериозни инциденти, както и на компетентните 
институции в държавата, където потребителят и/
или пациентът живеят.

03-CZECH TRANSLATIoN
INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ: GlassLok je skloionomerní 
matricový cement s duální polymerací určený k použití 
v ortodontické nebo zubní ordinaci.
Indikátor účinnosti: Vazba na sklovinu a kov po 
celou dobu léčby.
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:
MATRICE A CEMENTOVÁNÍ APARÁTU
1. Proveďte důkladné profylakční ošetření povrchu 

skloviny určeného k bondování pomocí pemzy 1st 
& Final®. Opláchněte a důkladně osušte.

2. Aplikujte 2 odměrky prášku a 4 kapky kapaliny do 
míchací podložky a pečlivě je smíchejte špachtlí. 
Smíšený roztok umístěte do matrice.

3. Pokračujte umístěním matrice a očistěte přebytečný 
přelisek. Pracovní doba je 4 minuty. Finálního 
stavu chemické polymerace bude dosaženo za 10 
minut od zahájení míchání. Poznámka: Polymerace 
světlem je doporučena pro pečetění periferie 
matrice. Aby byl GlassLok zcela polymerizován 
vytvrzovacím světlem, vytvrzujte světlem po dobu 
20 sekund po obvodu matrice. 

 OPATŘENÍ: Nepolymerizované pryskyřice 
mohou u vnímavých osob způsobit senzibilizaci 
kůže. V případě kontaktu s kůží důkladně omyjte 
místo mýdlem a vodou. Při náhodném vniknutí do 
očí vypláchněte oči velkým množstvím vody a ihned 
vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Kontakt s ostatními 
tkáněmi: zasaženou oblast ihned oplachujte velkým 
množstvím vody po dobu několika minut.  
 Leptavý, žíravý
 Používání UV, halogenových a LED vytvrzujících 
(polymeračních) světel může být spojeno s 
poškozením očí. Při použití těchto světelných 
polymeračních zařízení by měl pacient, lékař a 
asistent nosit správně navržené ochranné brýle.
 Špachtle, odměrka a míchací podložka jsou 
zařízení k jednorázovému použití. Nepoužívejte 
opakovaně.

TEPLOTNÍ OMEZENÍ: Uchovávejte při 
pokojové teplotě (20-25°C). 
ZÁRUKA: Společnost Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. uznává svou odpovědnost za výměnu produktů, 
pokud se ukáže, že jsou vadné. Společnost Reliance 
Orthodontic Products, Inc. nepřijímá odpovědnost 
za jakékoli škody nebo ztráty, přímé nebo následné, 
vyplývající z použití nebo nemožnosti používat 

produkty, jak je popsáno. Před použitím je uživatel 
zodpovědný za určení vhodnosti produktu pro 
zamýšlené použití. Uživatel přebírá veškeré riziko a 
odpovědnost v souvislosti s tím.
POUZE NA LÉKAŘSKÝ PŘEDPIS: US Federální 
zákon omezuje prodej tohoto zařízení na zubní lékaře 
nebo na jeho objednávku.
PoZNÁMKA: Oznamte společnosti Reliance a 
příslušnému orgánu státu, ve kterém uživatel a/nebo 
pacient sídlí, jakoukoli závažnou událost.

04-DANISH TRANSLATIoN
INDIKATIoN FoR BRUG: GlassLok er beregnet til 
at bruges som dobbelt hærdet glas-ionomer-cement 
til ortodontisk eller tandteknisk brug.
Præstationsindikator: Binder til emalje og metal i 
hele behandlingens længde.
BRUGSANVISNING:
CEMENTERING AF BÅND oG ANoRDNING
1. Udfør grundig profylakse af emaljens overflade, der 

skal bindes med 1st & Final®-pimpsten. Skyl, og 
tør omhyggeligt

2. Der dispenseres 2 kopfulde pulver og 4 dråber 
væske på en blandingsbakke, som spatles 
igennem. Placer den blandede opløsning i båndet.

3. Anbring båndet og rengør overskydende flash. 
Arbejdstiden er 4 minutter. Fuldstændig kemisk 
hærdning vil ske på 10 minutter fra start på 
blandingen. Bemærk: Lyshærdning anbefales 
for at forsegle båndets periferi. Fuldstændig 
polymerisation af GlassLok foretages med 
lyshærdning i 20 sekunder omkring båndets 
periferi. 

 FoRHoLDSREGLER: Upolymeriserede 
resiner kan forårsage hudreaktion hos følsomme 
personer. I tilfælde af hudkontakt vaskes grundigt 
med vand og sæbe Hvis man ved et uheld får noget 
i øjet, skal der skylles med rigelig mængde vand 
og straks søges læge. Ved kontakt med andre 
væv skylles det berørte område straks med rigelig 
mængde vand i flere minutter 
 Ætsemidler
 Brug af UV-, halogen- og LED-hærdelamper 
kan forbindes med øjenskader. Patienten, lægen 
og assistenten bør anvende korrekt designede 
beskyttelsesbriller ved brug af disse lyshærdende 
enheder. 
 Spatel, målekop og blandingsbakke er til 
engangsbrug. Må ikke genanvendes.

TEMPERATURBEGRÆNSNING: Opbevares 
ved stuetemperatur (20-25°C). 
GARANTI: Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. 
påtager sig ansvaret for at erstatte et produkt, 
der viser sig at være defekt. Reliance Orthodontic 
Products, Inc. påtager sig intet ansvar for skader eller 
tab, direkte eller efterfølgende, der skyldes brugen 
af eller manglende kendskab til brug af produkterne 
som foreskrevet. Det er brugerens ansvar at vurdere 
før brug, om produktet er egnet til den tilsigtede 
anvendelse. Brugeren påtager sig enhver risiko og 
ethvert ansvar i forbindelse med brugen.
KUN oRDINATIoN: I henhold til amerikansk 
lovgivning må dette udstyr kun sælges eller ordineres 
af en tandlæge.
BEMÆRK: Enhver alvorlig hændelse skal 
rapporteres til Reliance og den kompetente 
myndighed i den stat, hvor brugeren og/eller 
patienten er bosiddende.

05-GERMAN TRANSLATIoN
INDIKATIoNEN FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH:  GlassLok 
ist ein dualhärtender Glasionomer-Bandzement 
zur Verwendung in kieferorthopädischen oder 
zahnärztlichen Praxen.
Leistungsindikator:  Bindet während der 
Behandlungsdauer an Zahnschmelz und Metall.
HINWEISE ZUR VERWENDUNG:
BAND- UND BRACKETZEMENTIERUNG
1. Führen Sie eine gründliche Prophylaxe jener 

Zahnschmelzoberflächen durch, die mit der 1st & 
Final® Paste behandelt werden sollen. Abspülen 
und gründlich trocknen.

2. Geben Sie 2 gestrichene Messlöffel des Pulvers 
und 4 Tropfen Flüssigkeit auf ein Mischpad und 
spachteln Sie die Masse gründlich durch. Verteilen 
Sie die gemischte Lösung auf der Bandinnenseite.

3. Setzen Sie die Bänder ein und entfernen 

Sie überschüssigen Zement.  Die Arbeitszeit 
beträgt 4 Minuten.  Die endgültige chemische 
Aushärtung wird innerhalb von 10 Minuten ab 
Mischbeginn erreicht.  Hinweis: Eine Lichthärtung 
wird empfohlen, um die Außenkanten des 
Bandes abzudichten. Um GlassLok vollständig 
zu polymerisieren, setzen Sie den gesamten 
Bandumfang 20 Sekunden lang einer Lichthärtung 
aus. 

 VoRSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: Nicht 
polymerisierte Harze können bei empfindlichen 
Personen Hautreizungen verursachen.  Bei 
Hautkontakt gründlich mit Wasser und Seife waschen.  
Bei versehentlichem Kontakt mit dem Auge mit 
reichlich Wasser ausspülen und sofort einen Arzt 
aufsuchen.  Kontakt mit anderen Oberflächen/
Geweben: Spülen Sie den kontaminierten Bereich 
sofort mehrere Minuten lang mit reichlich Wasser ab.  
 Ätzend
 Die Verwendung von UV-, Halogen- und 
LED-Härtungslampen kann zu Augenschäden 
führen.  Patient, Arzt und Assistent sollten bei 
der Handhabung von Lichthärtungsgeräten eine 
geeignete Schutzbrille tragen.
 Spatel, Messlöffel und Mischpads sind 
Einweggeräte.  Nicht wiederverwenden.

TEMPERATURBESCHRÄNKUNG: Bei 
Raumtemperatur (20–25°C) lagern. 
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG: Reliance Orthodontic 
Products, Inc. verpflichtet sich, jegliche Produkte 
zu ersetzen, die sich als mangelhaft herausstellen. 
Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. übernimmt keine 
Haftung für direkte Schäden oder Folgeschäden, 
die sich aus der unsachgemäßen Verwendung 
von Produkten bzw. der Nichteinhaltung der 
Gebrauchsanleitung ergeben. Es liegt in der 
Verantwortung des Anwenders, vor dem Einsatz 
sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt für den 
vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck geeignet ist. Alle 
diesbezüglichen Risiken und Haftungsverpflichtungen 
übernimmt der Anwender.
VERSCHREIBUNGSPFLICHTIG: Gemäß der 
US-Bundesgesetzgebung darf dieses Gerät nur von 
einem Zahnarzt oder nach zahnärztlicher Anordnung 
verkauft werden.
HINWEIS: Melden Sie jeden schwerwiegenden 
Vorfall an Reliance und die zuständige Behörde des 
(Bundes-)Staates, in dem der Benutzer bzw. der 
Patient niedergelassen ist.

06-GREEK TRANSLATIoN
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: Το GlassLok προορίζεται για 
χρήση ως υαλοϊονομερής κονία δακτυλίων για χρήση 
σε ορθοδοντικό ή οδοντιατρείο.
Δείκτης απόδοσης: Συγκολλάται στην αδαμαντίνη 
και στο μέταλλο για τη διάρκεια της θεραπείας.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΚΟΝΙΑΣ ΔΑΚΤΥΛΙΟΥ ΚΑΙ 
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ
1. Εκτελέστε ενδελεχή προφύλαξη της επιφάνειας 

αδαμαντίνης για συγκόλληση με ελαφρόπετρα 1st 
& Final®. Ξεπλύνετε και στεγνώστε ενδελεχώς.

2. Διανείμετε 2 κουταλιές κόνεως και 4 σταγόνες 
υγρού σε μια επιφάνεια ανάμιξης και ανακατέψτε 
καλά. Τοποθετήστε αναμεμιγμένο διάλυμα στο 
εσωτερικό των δακτυλίων.

3. Συνεχίστε με την τοποθέτηση των δακτυλίων και 
την έκπλυση. Ο χρόνος εργασίας είναι 4 λεπτά. Ο 
τελικός χημικός πολυμερισμός μπορεί να επιτευχθει 
10 λεπτά από την έναρξη της ανάμιξης. Σημείωση: 
Συνιστάται φωτοπολυμερισμός ώστε να σφραγιστεί 
η περιφέρεια του δακτυλίου. Για να πολυμεριστεί 
πλήρως το GlassLok με φως πολυμερισμούς, 
φωτοπολυμερίστε για 20 δευτερόλεπτα γύρω από 
την περιφέρεια του δακτυλίου 

 ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ: Οι μη πολυμερισμένες 
ρητίνες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν δερματική 
ευαισθησία σε ευαίσθητα άτομα. Σε περίπτωση 
επαφής με το δέρμα, πλύνετε καλά με σαπούνι και 
νερό. Εάν ενσταλλαχθεί εκ παραδρομής στα μάτια, 
ξεπλύνετε με άφθονο νερό και ζητήστε αμέσως 
ιατρική βοήθεια. Επαφή με άλλους ιστούς: ξεπλύνετε 
αμέσως την περιοχή διάχυσης με άφθονη ποσότητα 
νερού για αρκετά λεπτά. 
 Διαβρωτικό
 Η χρήση φωτός πολυμερισμού UV, αλογόνου 
και LED μπορεί να σχετίζεται με οφθαλμική βλάβη. 
Ο ασθενής, ο ιατρός και ο βοηθός πρέπει να 
φορούν κατάλληλα σχεδιασμένα προστατευτικά 

γυαλιά όταν χρησιμοποιούν αυτές τις συσκευές 
φωτοπολυμερισμού.
 Οι σπάτουλες, τα κουτάλια μέτρησης και οι 
επιφάνειες ανάμιξης είναι συσκευές μίας χρήσης. Μην 
επαναχρησιμοποιείτε.

ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑΣ: Φυλάσσετε 
σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου  
(20-25°C). 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ: Η Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. 
αναγνωρίζει την ευθύνη της να αντικαταστήσει 
προϊόντα εάν αποδειχθεί ότι είναι ελαττωματικά. 
Η Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. δεν φέρει 
ουδεμία ευθύνη για τυχόν ζημιές ή απώλειες, άμεσες 
ή επακόλουθες, που απορρέουν από τη χρήση ή την 
αδυναμία χρήσης των προϊόντων όπως περιγράφεται. 
Πριν από τη χρήση, αποτελεί ευθυνη του χρήστη να 
καθορίσει την καταλληλότητα του προϊόντος για τη 
σκοπούμενη χρήση. Ο χρήστης αναλαμβάνει κάθε 
κίνδυνο και ευθύνη σε σχέση με το ανωτέρω.
RX oNLY: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. 
περιορίζει την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής σε ή κατά 
παραγγελία επαγγελματία οδοντιατρικής υγείας.
ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό 
συμβάν στη Reliance και την αρμόδια αρχή της 
πολιτείας στην οποία βρίσκεται ο χρήστης ή/και ο 
ασθενής.

07-SPANISH TRANSLATIoN
INDICACIoNES DE USo: GlassLok está diseñado 
para el uso como un cemento de ionómero de vidrio 
de polimerización dual para bandas para el uso en un 
consultorio dental o de ortodoncia.
Indicador de rendimiento: Adhesión al esmalte y al 
metal durante la duración del tratamiento.
INSTRUCCIoNES DE USo:
CEMENTADo DE BANDAS Y APARAToS
1. Realice la profilaxis completa de la superficie con 

la piedra pómez 1st & Final®. Enjuague y seque 
bien.

2. Aplique 2 cucharadas rasas de polvo y 4 gotas de 
líquido en una almohadilla de mezcla y esparza 
bien. Coloque la solución mezclada en el interior 
de las bandas.

3. Proceda a posicionar las bandas y limpie el exceso 
de producto. El tiempo de trabajo es de 4 minutos. 
El fraguado final de la polimerización se producirá 
10 minutos después del inicio de la mezcla. 
Nota: Se sugiere fotopolimerizar para sellar la 
periferia de la banda. Para polimerizar GlassLok 
en su totalidad con una luz de polimerización, 
fotopolimerice durante 20 segundos alrededor de 
la periferia de la banda. 

 PRECAUCIoNES: Las resinas no 
polimerizadas pueden provocar sensibilidad cutánea 
en personas susceptibles. En caso de contacto con 
la piel, lávese bien con agua y jabón. Si se instila 
accidentalmente en el ojo, enjuague con abundante 
agua y consulte con un médico inmediatamente. 
Contacto con otros tejidos: enjuague el área de 
derrame inmediatamente con abundante agua 
durante varios minutos. 
 Corrosivo
 El uso de luces UV, halógenas y lámparas LED 
para polimerización puede estar asociado con 
daño ocular. El paciente, el médico y el asistente 
deben usar gafas protectoras debidamente 
diseñadas cuando utilicen estos dispositivos de 
fotopolimerización.
 Las espátulas, cucharas medidoras y almohadillas 
de mezcla son dispositivos de un solo uso. No 
reutilizar.

LIMITACIÓN DE TEMPERATURA: Conserve 
a temperatura ambiente  
(20-25°C). 
GARANTÍA: Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. 
reconoce su responsabilidad de reemplazar los 
productos si se demuestra que son defectuosos. 
Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. no asume 
responsabilidad alguna por daños o pérdidas, 
ya sean directos o indirectos, que surjan del 
uso o de la incapacidad para usar los productos 
como se describe. Antes de usar el producto, 
es responsabilidad del usuario determinar si es 
adecuado para el uso previsto. El usuario asume todo 
el riesgo y la responsabilidad en relación con ello.
VENTA BAJo RECETA MÉDICA: Las leyes 
federales de los EE. UU. exigen que la venta de este 
dispositivo se realice solo a través de un profesional 

odontológico o por indicación de este.
AVISo: Informe cualquier incidente 
grave a Reliance y a la autoridad 
competente del estado en el que se 
encuentre el usuario y/o el paciente.

08-FRENCH TRANSLATIoN
MoDE D’EMPLoI : GlassLok est 
destiné à être utilisé, dans un cabinet 
dentaire ou d’orthodontie, comme 
ciment verre ionomère à double 
polymérisation pour bagues.
Indicateur de performances: Adhère 
à l’émail ou au métal pendant la durée 
du traitement.
MoDE D’EMPLoI :
SCELLEMENT DE LA BAGUE ET DE 
L’APPAREIL
1. À l’aide d’une pierre ponce 1st & 

Final®, réaliser une prophylaxie 
approfondie de la surface 
émaillée à coller. Rincer et sécher 
soigneusement.

2. Sur un bloc à mélanger, déposer 
2 cuillères rases de poudre et 
4 gouttes de liquide, puis malaxer 
soigneusement à l’aide d’une 
spatule. Déposer la solution issue du 
malaxage à l’intérieur des bagues.

3. Réaliser le placement des 
bagues, puis nettoyer l’excédent 
de produit. L’élaboration dure 
4 minutes. La phase finale de 
la polymérisation chimique sera 
achevée 10 minutes après le 
début du mélange. Remarque : la 
photopolymérisation est conseillée 
pour sceller la périphérie de la 
bague. Pour polymériser totalement 
GlassLok à l’aide d’une lampe à 
photopolymériser, photopolymériser 
pendant 20 secondes autour de la 
périphérie de la bague. 

 PRÉCAUTIoNS À PRENDRE : 
Les résines non polymérisées peuvent 
entraîner certaines sensations cutanées 
chez les personnes sensibles. En 
cas de contact avec la peau, laver 
soigneusement à l’eau et au savon. 
En cas d’instillation accidentelle 
dans l’œil, rincer avec de grandes 
quantités d’eau et consulter un médecin 
immédiatement. Contact avec d’autres 
tissus : rincer immédiatement la zone 
où s’est produit l’écoulement avec 
de grandes quantités d’eau, pendant 
plusieurs minutes. 
 Corrosif
 L’utilisation combinée d’UV, 
d’un halogène et de lampes à 
photopolymériser à LED peut entraîner 
des lésions oculaires. Le/La patient(e), 
le/la dentiste et l’assistant(e) doivent 
porter des protections oculaires 
conçues à cet effet lorsqu’on utilise ces 
dispositifs de photopolymérisation.
 Les spatules, cuillères-doseuses et 
blocs à mélanger sont des dispositifs à 
usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser.

LIMITES DE TEMPÉRATURE : 
Conserver à température ambiante 
(20-25°C). 
GARANTIE : l’entreprise Reliance 
Orthodontic Products, Inc. reconnaît 
qu’elle est responsable du 
remplacement des produits qui se 
sont avérés défectueux. Reliance 
Orthodontic Products, Inc. ne peut 
en aucun cas être tenue responsable 
d’un(e) quelconque dommage ou perte, 
direct(e) ou accidentel(le), consécutif 
/ve à l’utilisation ou à l’incapacité à 
utiliser le produit tel que décrit. Avant 
son utilisation, il est de la responsabilité 
du dentiste de déterminer si le produit 
est adapté à l’utilisation prévue. 
L’utilisateur assume tous les risques et 
endosse toutes les responsabilités qui 
en découleraient.
UNIQUEMENT SUR oRDoNNANCE : 



torno da periferia da banda. 
 PRECAUÇÕES: As resinas não 
polimerizadas podem causar sensação na pele 
em pessoas suscetíveis. Em caso de contato 
com a pele, lave com bastante água e sabão. Se 
instilar acidentalmente no olho, lave com água 
em abundância e procure atendimento médico 
imediatamente. Contato com outros tecidos: 
enxágue a área do derramamento imediatamente 
com água em abundância por vários minutos. 
 Corrosivo
 O uso de lâmpadas de fotopolimerização 
ultravioleta, halógenas e LED pode ser associado 
a lesões oculares. O paciente, o médico e o 
assistente devem usar óculos de proteção 
projetados adequadamente ao usar estes 
dispositivos de fotopolimerização.
 Espátulas, colheres medidoras e blocos de 
mistura são dispositivos de uso único. Não reutilize.

LIMITAÇÃo DE TEMPERATURA: 
Armazenar em temperatura ambiente (20-25 °C). 
GARANTIA: A Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. reconhece a sua responsabilidade em 
substituir os produtos em caso de comprovação 
de defeitos. A Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. 
não se responsabiliza por quaisquer danos ou 
perda, direta ou consequente, decorrente do uso 
ou incapacidade de uso dos produtos, conforme 
descrito. Antes de usar, é responsabilidade do 
usuário determinar a adequação do produto ao seu 
uso pretendido. O usuário assume todos os riscos e 
responsabilidades em relação ao mesmo.
VENDA SoB PRESCRIÇÃo: A lei federal dos 
EUA restringe este dispositivo à venda por ou a 
pedido de um profissional odontológico.
AVISo: Relate qualquer incidente grave à Reliance 
e à autoridade competente do estado em que o 
usuário e/ou paciente estiver estabelecido.

16-RoMANIAN TRANSLATIoN
INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE: GlassLok este destinat 
utilizării ca ciment cu bandă de ionomer din sticlă cu 
polimerizare dublă pentru utilizarea într-un cabinet 
ortodontic sau dentar.
Indicator de performanță: Se leagă de smalț și 
metal pe durata tratamentului.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE FOLOSIRE:
CIMENTARE BANDĂ ȘI APARAT
1. Efectuați o profilaxie amănunțită a suprafeței 

smalțului care urmează să fie legat cu primul 
agent de șlefuire și Final®. Clătiți și uscați bine.

2. Distribuiți 2 niveluri de pulbere și 4 picături de 
lichid pe un tampon de amestecare și spatulați 
bine. Așezați soluția mixtă în interiorul benzilor.

3. Procedați cu plasarea benzilor și blițul de 
curățare. Timpul de lucru este de 4 minute. 
Fixarea finală cu polimerizare chimică se va 
realiza în 10 minute de la începutul amestecului. 
Notă: Se recomandă polimerizarea ușoară pentru 
a se sigila periferia benzii. Pentru a polimeriza 
complet GlassLok cu o lampă de polimerizare, 
aplicați lampa timp de 20 de secunde în jurul 
periferiei benzii. 

 PRECAUȚII: Rășinile nepolimerizate pot 
provoca sensibilizări cutanate la persoanele 
sensibile. În caz de contact cu pielea, spălați bine 
cu apă și săpun. Dacă provocați pătrunderea 
accidentală în ochi, spălați cu cantități abundente 
de apă și solicitați imediat asistența medicală. 
Contactul cu alte țesuturi: clătiți imediat zona 
deversată cu cantități abundente de apă timp de 
câteva minute. 
 Coroziv
 Utilizarea lămpilor de polimerizare UV, cu 
halogen și LED poate fi asociată cu deteriorarea 
ochilor. Pacientul, medicul și asistentul trebuie să 
poarte ochelari de protecție proiectați corespunzător 
atunci când utilizează aceste dispozitive de 
fotopolimerizare.
 Spatulele, lingurițele de măsurare și tampoanele 
de amestecare sunt dispozitive de unică folosință. 
Nu refolosiți.

LIMITAREA TEMPERATURII: A se păstra la 
temperatura camerei (20-25 °C). 
GARANȚIE: Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. își recunoaște responsabilitatea de a înlocui 
produsele dacă se că acestea ar fi defecte. 
Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. nu își asumă 

răspunderea pentru orice daune sau 
pierderi, directe sau consecințe, rezultate 
din utilizarea sau incapacitatea de a utiliza 
produsele așa cum este descris. Înainte de 
utilizare, este responsabilitatea utilizatorului 
să stabilească adecvarea produsului 
pentru utilizarea intenționată a acestuia. 
Utilizatorul își asumă toate riscurile și 
răspunderea în legătură cu acestea.
NUMAI RX: Legea federală a S.U.A. 
restricționează vânzarea acestui dispozitiv 
de către sau la comanda unui profesionist 
stomatologic.
ÎNȘTIINȚARE: Raportați orice incident 
grav către Reliance și autoritatea 
competentă din statul în care utilizatorul și/
sau pacientul își are domiciliul.

17-SWEDISH TRANSLATIoN
INDIKATIoNER FÖR ANVÄNDNING: 
GlassLok är avsett att användas som ett 
dual cure glasjonomerbandscement för 
användning på ett tandreglerings- eller 
tandläkarkontor.
Prestanda indikator: Binder till emalj och 
metall under behandlingstiden.
INDIKATIoNER FÖR ANVÄNDNING:
BAND- oCH APPARATCEMENTERING
1. Utför en grundlig profylax av emaljytan 

som ska bindas med 1st & Final®-
pimpsten. Skölj och torka grundligt.

2. Dispensera 2-nivåskopor pulver och 4 
droppar vätska på en blandningsplatta 
och spatulera noga. Placera blandad 
lösning på insidan av banden.

3. Fortsätt med placering av band och 
rengör blixten. Arbetstiden är 4 minuter. 
Den kemiska härdningens slutgiltiga 
stelning skev inom 10 minuter från 
blandingens början. OBS: Ljushärdning 
föreslås för att försegla bandets periferi. 
För att helt polymerisera GlassLok med 
ett härdande ljus, ljushärda i 20 sekunder 
runt bandets periferi. 

 FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER: 
Opolymeriserade resiner kan orsaka 
hudsensationer hos mottagliga personer. 
Vid kontakt med huden, tvätta noggrant 
med tvål och vatten. Om det av misstag 
hamnar i ögat, spola med rikliga mängder 
vatten och uppsök läkare omedelbart. 
Kontakt med andra vävnader: skölj 
spillområdet omedelbart med rikliga 
mängder vatten i flera minuter. 
 Frätande
 Användning av UV-, halogen- och 
LED-härdningslampor kan associeras 
med ögonskador. Patienten, läkaren och 
assistenten ska bära korrekt utformade 
skyddsglasögon när de använder dessa 
ljushärdningsanordningar.
 spatel, mätskopor och blandningsplattor 
är engångsprodukter. Återanvänd inte.

TEMPERATURBEGRÄNSNING: 
Förvara i rumstemperatur (20-25 °C). 
GARANTI: Reliance Orthodontic 
Products, Inc. erkänner sitt ansvar att 
ersätta produkter om de visar sig vara 
defekta. Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. Accepterar inget ansvar för eventuella 
skador eller förluster, direkt eller indirekt, 
som härrör från användning av, eller 
oförmåga att använda, de beskrivna 
produkterna. Innan användning är 
det användarens ansvar att fastställa 
produktens lämplighet för avsett bruk. 
Användaren påtar sig alla risker och ansvar 
i samband med detta.
ENDAST RX: Amerikansk federal 
lagstiftning begränsar denna anordning till 
försäljning genom eller på beställning av en 
tandläkare.
NoTERA: Rapportera alla allvarliga 
incidenter till Reliance och den behöriga 
myndigheten i den stat där användaren 
och/eller patienten är etablerad.

Wskaźnik wydajności: Wiąże się ze szkliwem i 
metalem na czas leczenia.
INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA:
CEMENTOWANIE PIERŚCIENI I APARATÓW
1. Wykonać dokładną profilaktykę powierzchni 

szkliwa, która ma być wiązana, używając 
pumeksu 1st & Final®. Dokładnie wypłukać i 
wysuszyć.

2. Nałożyć 2 płaskie miarki proszku i 4 krople płynu 
na bloczek do mieszania i dokładnie rozprowadzić 
szpatułką. Umieścić wymieszany roztwór na 
wewnętrznej stronie pierścieni.

3. Przystąpić do założenia pierścieni i usunąć 
nadmiar produktu. Czas przydatności do 
nałożenia to 4 minuty. Ostateczne utwardzenie 
chemiczne zostanie osiągnięte po 10 minutach 
od rozpoczęcia mieszania. Uwaga: Sugeruje 
się utwardzanie światłem w celu uszczelnienia 
obrzeża pierścienia. Aby w pełni spolimeryzować 
GlassLok za pomocą światła utwardzającego, 
utwardzać światłem przez 20 sekund na 
obwodzie pierścienia. 

 ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI: 
Niespolimeryzowane żywice mogą powodować 
podrażnienia skóry u osób podatnych. W przypadku 
kontaktu ze skórą dokładnie przemyć wodą z 
mydłem. W razie przypadkowego wkroplenia do 
oka, przepłukać dużą ilością wody i natychmiast 
zasięgnąć porady lekarza. Kontakt z innymi 
tkankami: natychmiast spłukać obszar dużą ilością 
wody przez kilka minut. 
 Żrący
 Stosowanie lamp utwardzających UV, 
halogenowych i LED może wiązać się z 
uszkodzeniem oczu. Pacjent, lekarz i asystent 
powinni nosić odpowiednio zaprojektowane okulary 
ochronne podczas korzystania z tych urządzeń do 
utwardzania światłem.
 Łopatki, miarki i bloczki do mieszania są 
wyrobami jednorazowego użytku. Nie używać 
ponownie.

oGRANICZENIE TEMPERATURY: 
Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej (20-
25°C). 
GWARANCJA: Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. uznaje swoją odpowiedzialność za wymianę 
produktów, jeśli okaże się, że są wadliwe. 
Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody lub 
straty, bezpośrednie lub wtórne, wynikające z 
użytkowania lub niemożności używania produktów 
zgodnie z opisem. Przed użyciem użytkownik jest 
odpowiedzialny za określenie przydatności produktu 
do zamierzonego zastosowania. Użytkownik 
przyjmuje na siebie wszelkie związane z tym ryzyko 
i odpowiedzialność.
PRODUKT DOSTĘPNY TYLKO NA RECEPTĘ: 
Prawo federalne Stanów Zjednoczonych zezwala na 
sprzedaż tego urządzenia wyłącznie przez dentystę 
lub na jego zlecenie.
UWAGA: Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia należy 
zgłaszać firmie Reliance oraz właściwemu organowi 
państwa, w którym użytkownik i/lub pacjent 
przebywa.

15-PoRTUGUESE TRANSLATIoN
INDICAÇÕES DE USo: GlassLok destina-se a 
ser utilizado como um cimento de ionômero de 
vidro de cura dupla para bandas, para uso em um 
consultório ortodôntico ou odontológico.
Indicador de desempenho: Cola ao esmalte e ao 
metal para a duração do tratamento.
INSTRUÇÕES DE USo:
CIMENTAÇÃo Do APARELHo E BANDA
1. Faça uma profilaxia completa da superfície do 

esmalte a ser colada com a pedra-pomes 1st & 
Final®. Enxague e seque bem.

2. Distribua 2 colheres niveladas de pó e 4 gotas de 
líquido em um bloco de mistura e espatule bem. 
Coloque a solução misturada dentro das bandas.

3. Prossiga com a colocação das bandas e limpe 
o flash. O tempo de trabalho é de 4 minutos. O 
conjunto final da cura química será alcançado 
em 10 minutos a partir do início da mistura. 
Observação: Recomenda-se fotopolimerização 
para selar a periferia da banda. Para polimerizar 
totalmente o GlassLok com um fotopolimerizador, 
faça a fotopolimerização por 20 segundos em 

gebruiken.

TEMPERATUURBEPERKING: Bewaren op 
kamertemperatuur (20-25 °C). 
GARANTIE: Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. 
erkent haar verantwoordelijkheid om producten 
te vervangen als blijkt dat ze defect zijn. Reliance 
Orthodontic Products, Inc. aanvaardt geen 
aansprakelijkheid voor enige schade of verlies, 
direct of indirect, die voortvloeit uit het gebruik of 
het niet kunnen gebruiken van de producten zoals 
beschreven. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de 
gebruiker om vóór gebruik te bepalen of het product 
geschikt is voor het beoogde gebruik. De gebruiker 
neemt alle risico’s en aansprakelijkheid in verband 
hiermee op zich.
ALLEEN RX: De federale wetgeving van de VS 
beperkt dit apparaat tot de aankoop door of in 
opdracht van een tandheelkundig specialist.
oPMERKING: Ernstige incidenten moeten worden 
gemeld bij Reliance en de bevoegde autoriteit van 
de staat waarin de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is 
gevestigd.

13-NoRWEGIAN TRANSLATIoN
INDIKASJoNER FoR BRUK: GlassLok er 
tiltenkt for bruk som matrise for dual cure-
glassionomersement for bruk i en ortodontisk, 
dental omgivelse.
Ytelsesindikator: Bonding med emalje og metall 
for behandlingsperioden.
INSTRUKSJoNER FoR BRUK:
SEMENTERING MED MATRISE oG 
RESTAURASJoNER
1. Forbehandle grundig emaljeoverflaten som skal 

bondes med 1st & Final® pimpstein. Skyll og 
tørk grundig.

2. Dispenser 2 måleskjeer med lik mengde pulver 
og  
4 dråper væske i en blandepute, og utjevn 
grundig. Påfør blandingen på innsiden av 
matrisene.

3. Plasser matrisene på tennene, og fjern overflødig 
materiale. Arbeidstiden er 4 minutter. Fullstendig 
kjemisk herding vil skje etter 10 minutter fra 
tidspunktet blandingen ble påbegynt. Merk: 
Lysherding anbefales for å forsegle periferien 
til matrisen. For å fullstendig polymerisere 
GlassLok med herdelys, må det brukes herdelys i 
20 sekunder omkring periferien til matrisen. 

 FoRHoLDSREGLER: Ikke-polymerisert 
resin kan forårsake hudirritasjoner hos mottakelige 
personer. Ved kontakt med huden, vask grundig 
med såpe og vann. Ved utilsiktet kontakt med øyne, 
skyll med store mengder vann og kontakt lege 
øyeblikkelig. Ved kontakt med annet vev: skyll det 
gjeldende området umiddelbart med store mengder 
vann i flere minutter. 
 Etsende
 Bruk av UV-, halogen- og LED-herdelamper 
kan være forbundet med øyeskader. Pasienten, 
legen og assistenten skal bruke riktig utformede 
vernebriller når disse herdelampene brukes. 
 Spatler, måleskjeer og blandeputer er 
engangsenheter. Skal ikke gjenbrukes.

TEMPERATURBEGRENSNING: 
Oppbevares i romtemperatur (20–25°C). 
GARANTI: Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. 
anerkjenner sitt ansvar for å erstatte produkter hvis 
de viser seg å være defekt. Reliance Orthodontic 
Products, Inc. påtar seg intet ansvar for skader eller 
tap, direkte eller følgeskader, som skyldes bruk 
av eller manglende evne til å bruke produktene 
som beskrevet. Før bruk er det brukerens ansvar 
å vurdere egnetheten til produktet for den tiltenkte 
bruken. Brukeren påtar seg all risiko og ansvar i 
forbindelse med dette.
BARE RX: Føderal lov i USA begrenser salg av 
denne enheten til eller etter ordre fra en tannlege.
MERKNAD: Rapporter alvorlige hendelser til 
Reliance og ansvarlig tilsynsmyndighet i landet der 
brukeren og/eller pasienten er hjemmehørende.

14-PoLISH TRANSLATIoN
WSKAZANIA Do SToSoWANIA: GlassLok 
jest przeznaczony do stosowania jako podwójnie 
utwardzalny cement glasjonomerowy do pierścieni 
do stosowania w gabinecie ortodontycznym lub 
stomatologicznym.

Nota: Si consiglia di fotopolimerizzare per 
sigillare il margine esterno della banda. Per 
polimerizzare completamente GlassLok con una 
lampada di polimerizzazione, fotopolimerizzare 
per 20 secondi intorno al margine esterno della 
banda. 

 PRECAUZIoNI: Le resine non polimerizzate 
possono causare sensibilizzazione cutanea nelle 
persone predisposte. In caso di contatto con la 
pelle, lavare accuratamente con acqua e sapone. 
Se accidentalmente instillate negli occhi, lavare 
abbondantemente con molta acqua e rivolgersi 
immediatamente a un medico. Contatto con altri 
tessuti: risciacquare immediatamente l’area di 
fuoriuscita con abbondanti quantità di acqua per 
vari minuti. 
 Corrosivo
 L’uso di lampade polimerizzanti UV, alogene 
e LED può essere associato a danni agli occhi. 
Il paziente, il medico e l’assistente devono 
indossare protezioni oculari adeguatamente 
progettate quando si utilizzano questi dispositivi di 
fotopolimerizzazione.
 Spatole, misurini e tavolette di miscelatura sono 
dispositivi monouso. Non riutilizzare.

LIMITI DI TEMPERATURA: Conservare a 
temperatura ambiente (20-25°C). 
GARANZIA: Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. 
si assume la responsabilità per la sostituzione 
dei prodotti qualora se ne dimostri la difettosità. 
Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. non si assume 
responsabilità per eventuali danni o perdite, diretti 
o conseguenti, derivanti dall’uso o dall’incapacità di 
usare i prodotti così come descritti. Prima dell’uso, 
è responsabilità dell’utilizzatore determinare 
l’adeguatezza del prodotto per l’uso previsto. 
L’utilizzatore si fa carico di tutti i rischi e della 
responsabilità legati all’uso.
SoLo SU PRESCRIZIoNE MEDICA: la legge 
federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo 
dispositivo a odontoiatri o su prescrizione medica.
NoTA: segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave a 
Reliance e all’autorità competente dello Stato in cui 
risiede l’utilizzatore e/o il paziente.

12-DUTCH TRANSLATIoN
INDICATIES VooR GEBRUIK: 
GlassLok is bedoeld voor gebruik als een 
glasionomeerbandcement met dubbele uitharding 
voor gebruik in een orthodontie- of tandartspraktijk.
Prestatie-indicator: Hecht aan glazuur en metaal 
voor de duur van de behandeling.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
BAND- EN APPARAATCEMENTERING
1. Voer een grondige reiniging uit van het 

glazuuroppervlak dat gehecht moet worden met 
1st & Final®-puimsteen. Spoel en droog grondig.

2. Doseer 2 afgestreken lepels poeder en 4 
druppels vloeistof op een mengblok en spatel 
grondig. Plaats de gemengde oplossing in de 
banden.

3. Ga verder met de plaatsing van de banden en 
verwijder de pasta. De werktijd is 4 minuten. De 
volledige chemische uitharding wordt bereikt 
binnen 10 minuten na de start van het mengsel. 
Opmerking: Lichte uitharding wordt aangeraden 
om de periferie van de band te verzegelen. Om 
GlassLok volledig te polymeriseren met een 
uithardingslamp moet u gedurende 20 seconden 
licht uitharden rond de periferie van de band. 

 VooRZoRGSMAATREGELEN: 
Ongepolymeriseerde harsen kunnen bij gevoelige 
personen huidirritatie veroorzaken. Bij huidcontact 
de handen grondig wassen met zeep en water. 
Indien het per ongeluk in de ogen terechtkomt, 
overvloedig spoelen met water en onmiddellijk een 
arts raadplegen. Contact met andere weefsels: 
het gemorste gebied onmiddellijk spoelen met 
overvloedige hoeveelheden water gedurende 
enkele minuten.  
 Corrosief
 Er bestaat mogelijk een verband tussen 
het gebruik van UV-, halogeen- en LED-
uithardingslampen en oogschade. De patiënt, de 
arts en de assistent moeten bij het gebruik van 
deze lichtuithardingsapparaten een goed ontworpen 
veiligheidsbril dragen.
 Spatels, maatlepels en mengblokken zijn 
apparaten voor éénmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuw 

prijavite tvrtki Reliance i nadležnom tijelu države u 
kojoj korisnik i / ili pacijent ima sjedište.

10-HUNGARIAN TRANSLATIoN
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS: A GlassLok kettős 
kötésű üvegionomer cement szalagok ragasztására, 
amelyet fogszabályozó vagy fogászati rendelőkben 
történő használatra terveztek.
Teljesítménymutatók: Köt zománchoz és fémhez a 
kezelés időtartamára.
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS:
SZALAG ÉS ESZKÖZ CEMENTEZÉSE
1. Végezzen alapos profilaxist a ragasztani kívánt 

zománc felületen 1st & Final® habkővel. Öblítse 
és alaposan szárítsa meg.

2. Tegyen 2 adagolókanálnyi port és 4 csepp 
folyadékot egy keverőlapra és alaposan keverje 
össze egy spatulával. Helyezze az elkevert 
oldatot a szalag belsejére.

3. Folytassa a szalagok felhelyezésével és gyorsan 
tisztítsa meg. A kötési idő 4 perc. A kémiai kötés 
a végső állapotát a keverés kezdetétől számított 
10 percen belül éri el. Megjegyzés: Fényre 
történő keményítés ajánlott, hogy a szalag 
peremét lezárja. A GlassLok fényre történő teljes 
polimerizációja érdekében világítsa meg 20 
másodpercig a szalag peremeit. 

 ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK: A polimerizálatlan 
gyanták bőrérzékenységet okozhatnak arra 
hajlamos személyeknél. Bőrre kerülés esetén 
mossa alaposan szappannal és vízzel. Ha 
véletlenül a szemébe került, mossa ki bő vízzel, 
és azonnal forduljon orvoshoz. Érintkezés más 
szövetekkel: az érintett területet azonnal mossa bő 
vízzel, néhány percen át. 
 Korrozív
 Az UV, halogén és LED polimerizációs lámpák 
használata szemkárosodással járhat. A páciensnek, 
az orvosnak és az asszisztensnek megfelelően 
megtervezett védőszemüveget kell viselnie, 
amikor ezeket fénnyel polimerizáló készülékeket 
használják.
 A spatulák, mérőkanalak és keverőlapok 
egyszerhasználatos eszközök. Ne használja újra.

HŐMÉRSÉKLETI KORLÁTOK 
Szobahőmérsékleten (20-25°C) tárolandó. 
JÓTÁLLÁS: A Reliance Orthodontic Products, 
Inc. elismeri, hogy a bizonyítottan hibás termékek 
cseréjének felelőssége őket terheli. A Reliance 
Orthodontic Products, Inc. nem vállal felelősséget 
semmilyen olyan közvetlen vagy közvetett kárért 
vagy veszteségért, amely a termékek nem leírás 
szerint történő használatából ered. Használat előtt 
a felhasználó felelőssége megállapítani, hogy a 
termék alkalmas-e a rendeltetésszerű használatára. 
A felhasználó ezzel kapcsolatosan vállal minden 
kockázatot és felelősséget.
CSAK RX: Az Egyesült Államok szövetségi 
törvényei értelmében ez az eszköz csak fogorvos 
szakember által vagy ilyen orvos rendelvényére 
értékesíthető.
FELSZÓLÍTÁS: Jelentsen minden súlyos 
eseményt a Reliance-nek és a felhasználó és/vagy 
a páciens letelepedési helyének megfelelő állam 
illetékes hatóságainak

11-ITALIAN TRANSLATIoN
INDICAZIoNI PER L’USo: GlassLok è un 
cemento vetro-ionomerico per bande a doppia 
polimerizzazione per l’uso in studi ortodontici o 
dentistici.
Indicatore di prestazione: Si incolla allo smalto e 
al metallo per la durata del trattamento.
ISTRUZIoNI PER L’USo:
CEMENTAZIoNE DI BANDE E APPARECCHI
1. Eseguire una profilassi accurata della superficie 

dello smalto su cui deve essere effettuato 
l’incollaggio con la pomice 1st & Final®. 
Risciacquare e asciugare accuratamente.

2. Distribuire 2 misurini di polvere e 4 gocce di 
liquido su una tavoletta di miscelatura e spatolare 
accuratamente. Posizionare la soluzione 
miscelata all’interno delle bande.

3. Procedere con il posizionamento delle bande 
ed eliminare le sbavature. Il tempo di lavoro è 
di 4 minuti. La polimerizzazione chimica finale 
avviene in 10 minuti dall’inizio della miscelazione. 

En vertu de la loi fédérale des 
États-Unis, ce dispositif ne peut être 
vendu que par un professionnel de 
la dentisterie ou sur prescription d’un 
professionnel de la dentisterie.
REMARQUE : tout incident sérieux 
doit être signalé à Reliance ainsi qu’à 
l’instance compétente de l’État où 
l’utilisateur et/ou le/la patient(e) sont 
installés.

09-CRoATIAN TRANSLATIoN
INDIKACIJE ZA UPoTREBU:  
GlassLok namijenjen je upotrebi kao 
staklenoionomerni cement traka s 
dvostrukim otvrdnjavanjem za upotrebu 
u ortodontskoj ili stomatološkoj 
ordinaciji.
Indikator učinkovitosti:  Veže se 
za caklinu i metal tijekom trajanja 
tretmana.

UPUTE ZA UPoTREBU:
CEMENTACIJA TRAKA I UREĐAJA
1. Izvršite temeljitu profilaksu površine 

cakline koja će se povezati s 
pločicom 1st & Final®. Temeljito 
isperite i osušite.

2. Umetnite 2 mjerne žličice praha i 4 
kapi tekućine u pliticu za miješanje 
i temeljito pomiješajte lopaticom. 
Stavite mješovitu otopinu na 
unutrašnjost traka.

3. Nastavite s postavljanjem 
traka i očistite višak.  Vrijeme 
rada je 4 minute.  Konačno 
kemijsko stvrdnjavanje postići 
će se za 10 minuta od početka 
smjese.  Napomena: Predlaže 
se stvrdnjavanje svjetlošću kako 
bi se zabrtvila periferija trake. Za 
potpunu polimerizaciju GlassLok-a 
sa svjetlošću za otvrdnjavanje, 
otvrdnite svjetlom 20 sekundi oko 
periferije trake. 

 MJERE PREDOSTROŽNOSTI: 
Nepolimerizirane smole kod osjetljivih 
osoba mogu izazvati senzibiliziranost 
kože.  U slučaju kontakta s kožom, 
temeljito operite vodom i sapunom.  
Ako se slučajno ukapa u oko, isperite 
obilnom količinom vode i odmah 
potražite liječničku pomoć.  Dodir 
s drugim tkivima: nekoliko minuta 
ispirati područje razlivene vode obilnim 
količinama vode.  
 Korozivno
 Korištenje UV, halogenih i LED 
svjetla za otvrdnjavanje može biti 
povezano s oštećenjem očiju.  
Pacijent, liječnik i pomoćnik trebaju 
nositi pravilno oblikovane zaštitne 
naočale kada koriste ove uređaje za 
otvrdnjavanje svjetlom. 
 Lopatice, mjerne kuglice i miješalice 
su jednokratni uređaji.  Nemojte ih 
ponovno koristiti.

TEMPERATURNo 
OGRANIČENJE: Čuvati na sobnoj 
temperaturi (20-25°C). 
JAMSTVo: Tvrtka Reliance 
Orthodoxontic Products, Inc. 
prihvaća svoju odgovornost za 
zamjenu proizvoda ako se dokaže 
da je neispravan. Tvrtka Reliance 
Orthodoxontic Products, Inc. ne 
prihvaća odgovornost za bilo kakvu 
štetu, izravnu ili posljedičnu koja 
proizlazi iz upotrebe ili nemogućnosti 
upotrebe proizvoda kako je opisano. 
Odgovornost je korisnika prije 
upotrebe utvrditi prikladnost proizvoda 
za namjeravanu uporabu. Korisnik 
preuzima sav rizik i odgovornost u tom 
pogledu.
SAMo RX: Američki savezni zakon 
ograničava ovaj uređaj na prodaju od 
strane stomatološkog stručnjaka ili po 
njegovom nalogu 
oBAVIJEST: Svaki ozbiljni incident 


